estimated to be around 935,400 people living in 

this settlement. While some statistics projected 

that in reality the total population is close to two 

million. This population forms the sample size and 

population used for this study. 

Sampling Size 

The study identified a total of five hundred and 

thirty-three (533) houses containing over three 

thousand (3,000) residents participated in this 

study and out of these total numbers of dwellings 

identified, only 422 respondents participated in 

the survey. To achieve this, a stratified random 

sampling technique was used to stratify Palm